
Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas

Criminal Court Division

State of Ohio,

Plaintiff

A True Bill Indictment For

Murder - UF

vs-

Marcus Ladson^^

§2903.02(B)

Defendant 25 Additional Count(s)

Dates of Offense (on or about) The Term Of Case Number

01/12/2015 to 03/25/2015 January of 2016 604466-16-CR

The State of Ohio,

Cuyahoga County

CR16604466-A 93462058

Count 1 Murder- UF

§2903.02(B)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 15, 2015

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within andfor the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME 

AND BY THE A UTHOR1TY OF THE ST A TE OF OHIO, do find and present, that the above named Defendant (s), on or about the 

date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

did cause the death of Curits Avent III, as a proximate result of the offender committing or 

attempting to commit an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or second degree, to wit: 

Felonious Assault RC 2903.11(A)(1) and/or RC 2903.11(A)(2), in violation of Section 2903.02 of 

the Revised Code.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

J

RECEIVED FOR FILING

MAR; 2 5 2016
s'Yi

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 2 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(1) '

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 15, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause serious physical harm to Curits Avent III.

Firearm Specification -1 year - §2941.141(AV

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense. 

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A1

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 3 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 15, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Curits Avent III by means of a deadly 

weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: Firearm,.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A!

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.. 

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §294I.145fAl

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm > indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 4 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(3)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 15, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he was under 

indictment for or has been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, 

administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 14th day of May 2013, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga 

County, Ohio, Case No. CR 572717, having been indicted for or convicted of the crime of 

Trafficking, in violation of 2925.03 of the State of Ohio.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 5 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 15, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he has been 

adjudicated a delinquent child for the commission of an offense, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 23rd day of June 2008, in the Juvenile Court, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, 

Case No. DL 05 103029 having been adjudicated a delinquent child of Aggravated Burglary, in 

violation of Revised Code Section 2911.11 of the State of Ohio that, if committed by an adult, would 

have been a felony offense of violence.

i

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio. I

Count 6 Participating In A Criminal Gang - F2 I

§2923.42(A) ;

Defendants Marcus Ladson j

Date of Offense On or about January 12, 2015 to March 25, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully j

did actively participate in a criminal gang, with knowledge that the criminal gang engages in or had 

engaged in a pattern of criminal gang activity, and did purposely promote, further, or assist any 

criminal conduct, as defined in division (C) of section 2923.41 of the Revised Code, or did purposely 

commit or engage in any act that constituted criminal conduct, as' defined in division (C) of section 

2923.41 of the Revised Code, to wit: Murder, Felonious Assault, (Improperly Discharging Into 

Habitation and Grand Theft.. 1

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney

i
I

I

i
!
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

The criminal gang "Heartless Felons," also known as "HF" is a criminal street gang in the City of 

Cleveland and the State Prison System. HF members have common hand signs, symbols, tattoos, 

and wear gang colors. HF members commonly use the following monikers: HF, Young Felons "YF" 

25-6, Young Gunnas, HH, 88's, and other gang-related phrases.

The required predicate acts constituting a pattern of criminal activity are defined in sections 2923.41 

and required by 2923.42 include criminal violations of the Ohio Revised Code. HF's criminal gang 

activity includes the following offenses:

Julius Webster

CR-14-585728 Aggravated Murder 

CR-11-554916 Escape 

CR-05-475246 Attempted CCW ,

Antonio Peterson

CR-07-500076 Aggravated Robbery 

Turin Mitchell

CR-04-460673 Aggravated Robbery 

Howard Lawrence

CR-12-570740 Aggravated Robbery, Felonious Assault 

CR-06-483622 Felonious Assault

Robert Porter

CR-14-585728 Involuntary Manslaughter 

CR-11-548804,Failure to Comply

Derrick Durden

CR-14-585728 Participating in a Criminal Gang 

CR-12-564373 Gross Sexual Imposition 

CR-11-556665 Attempted Drug Trafficking 

CR-10-533031 Attempted Aggravated Burglary

Christopher Conkle 

CR-09-523865 Murder

LiusNitsche

CR-14-582007 Aggravated Murder

CR-09-525335 Receiving Stolen Property (Motor Vehicle)

Marcus Ladson

CR-15-599880 Improperly Discharging Into Habitation
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

CR-13-572717 Drug Trafficking

CR-11-551652 Carrying Concealed Weapon

DL-05-103029 Aggravated Burglary

Furthermore,the State hereby puts Defendant on notice that the additional new charges listed below, 

also constitute predicate acts, and are incorporated as if re-written herein:

Marcus Ladson CR-16-604466 (ALL FELONY COUNTS)

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 7 Grand Theft - F3

§2913.02(A)(1)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about January 12, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Marielle Johnson, of Smith & Wesson 9mm Firearm or 

services, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the consent of 

the owner or person authorized to give consent and the property stolen is a firearm or dangerous 

ordnance.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 8 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(3)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about January 12, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he was under 

indictment for or has been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, 

administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 14th day of May 2013, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga 

County, Ohio, Case No. CR 572717, having been indicted for or convicted of the crime of 

Trafficking, in violation of 2925.03 of the State of Ohio.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

.TM^

Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 9 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about January 12, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he has been 

adjudicated a delinquent child for the commission of an offense, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 23rd day of June 2008, in the Juvenile Court, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, 

Case No. DL 05 103029 having been adjudicated a delinquent child of Aggravated Burglary, in 

violation of Revised Code Section 2911.11 of the State of Ohio that, if committed by an adult, would 

have been a felony offense of violence.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 10 Improperly Discharging Into Habitation - F2

§2923.161(A)(1)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about February 21,2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

knowingly, without privilege, did discharge a firearm at or into an occupied structure that is a 

permanent or temporary habitation of Jane Doe DOB 06/27/1963.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(70

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense. 

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145tAt

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142fAt

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Foreperson of the Grand Jury
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 11 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(3)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about February 21, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he was under 

indictment for or has-been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, 

administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 14th day of May 2013, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga 

County, Ohio, Case No. CR 572717, having been indicted for or convicted of the crime of 

Trafficking, in violation of 2925.03 of the State of Ohio.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 12 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about February 21, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he has been 

adjudicated a delinquent child for the commission of an offense, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 23rd day of June 2008, in the Juvenile Court, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, 

Case No. DL 05 103029 having been adjudicated a delinquent child of Aggravated Burglary, in 

violation of Revised Code Section 2911.11 of the State of Ohio that, if committed by an adult, would 

have been a felony offense of violence.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.
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A True Bill Indictment

Count 13 Improperly Discharging Into Habitation - F2

§2923.161(A)(1)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about February 24, 2015

The grand.jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

knowingly, without privilege, did discharge a firearm at or into an occupied structure that is a 

permanent or temporary habitation of Jane Doe DOB 01/01/1968.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141tAl

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145fAt

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142fAt

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 14 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(3)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about February 24, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he was under 

indictment for or has been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, 

administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 14th day of May 2013, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga 

County, Ohio, Case No. CR 572717, having been indicted for or convicted of the crime of 

Trafficking, in violation of 2925.03 of the State of Ohio.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 15 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about February 24, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he has been 

adjudicated a delinquent child for the commission of an offense, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 23rd day of June 2008, in the Juvenile Court, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, 

Case No. DL 05 103029 having been adjudicated a delinquent child of Aggravated Burglary, in 

violation of Revised Code Section 2911.11 of the State of Ohio that, if committed by an adult, would 

have been a felony offense of violence.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 16 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Marcus Ladsoii

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendants) unlawfully

did knowingly cause serious physical harm to John Doe DOB 04/16/1967.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141fAl

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(At

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Firearm Specification - 5 year. "Drive By Shooting" - §2941.146fAt

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the violation of Section 2923.161 of the Revised Code or the felony that 

includes, as an essential element, purposely or knowingly causing or attempting to cause the death of 

or physical harm to another and that the offense was committed by discharging a firearm from a 

motor vehicle other than a manufactured home.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 17 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to John Doe DOB 04/16/1967 by means of a 

deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a firearm,.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(At

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Firearm Specification - 5 year. "Drive By Shooting" - §2941.146(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the violation of Section 2923.161 of the Revised Code or the felony that 

includes, as an essential element, purposely or knowingly causing or attempting to cause the death of 

or physical harm to another and that the offense was committed by discharging a firearm from a 

motor vehicle other than a manufactured home.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142(A1

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 18 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause serious physical harm to John Doe DOB 08/18/1986.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141 (At

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense. 

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.1456A>

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Firearm Specification - 5 year. "Drive Bv Shooting" - §2941.146tA1

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the violation of Section 2923.161 of the Revised Code or the felony that 

includes, as an essential element, purposely or knowingly causing or attempting to cause the death of 

or physical harm to another and that the offense was committed by discharging a firearm from a 

motor vehicle other than a manufactured home.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142(Af

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 19 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to John Doe DOB 08/18/1986 by means of a 

deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: Firearm,.

Firearm Specification -1 year - §2941.141fAl

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense. 

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145fA!

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Firearm Specification - 5 year. "Drive By Shooting*1 - S2941.1466A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the violation of Section 2923.161 of the Revised Code or the felony that 

includes, as an essential element, purposely or knowingly causing or attempting to cause the death of 

or physical harm to another and that the offense was committed by discharging a firearm from a 

motor vehicle other than a manufactured home.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142fAt

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 20 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause serious physical harm to John Doe DOB 06/28/1979.

Firearm Specification -1 year - §2941.141(At

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense. 

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A!

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Firearm Specification - 5 year. "Drive By Shooting" - §2941.146(A1

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the violation of Section 2923.161 of the Revised Code or the felony that 

includes, as an essential element, purposely or knowingly causing or attempting to cause the death of 

or physical harm to another and that the offense was committed by discharging a firearm from a 

motor vehicle other than a manufactured home.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142(AJ

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 21 Felonious Assault - F2

§2903.11(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant (s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to John Doe DOB 06/28/1979 by means of a 

deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: Firearm,.

Firearm Specification -1 year - §2941.141(At > , ■

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145fAl

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Firearm Specification - 5 year. "Drive By Shooting" - §2941.146(A1

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the violation of Section 2923.161 of the Revised Code or the felony that 

includes, as an essential element, purposely or knowingly causing or attempting to cause the death of 

or physical harm to another and that the offense was committed by discharging a firearm from a 

motor vehicle other than a manufactured home.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142(A'I

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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A True Bill Indictment

Count 22 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(3)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he was under 

indictment for or has been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, 

administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 14th day of May 2013, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga 

County, Ohio, Case No. CR 572717, having been indicted for or convicted of the crime of 

Trafficking, in violation of 2925.03 of the Stateof Ohio.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 23 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he has been 

adjudicated a delinquent child for the commission of an offense, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 23rd day of June 2008, in the Juvenile Court, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, 

Case No. DL 05 103029 having been adjudicated a delinquent child of Aggravated Burglary, in 

violation of Revised Code Section 2911.11 of the State of Ohio that, if committed by an adult, would 

have been a felony offense of violence.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas

Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 24 Improperly Discharging Into Habitation - F2

§2923.161(A)(1)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

knowingly, without privilege, did discharge a firearm at or into an occupied structure that is a 

permanent or temporary habitation of Jane Doe S.H..

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141tAl

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense. 

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense 

and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it 

to facilitate the offense.

Criminal Gang Activity Specification - §2941.142(A)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that

the offender committed the felony that is an offense of violence while participating in a criminal gang 

as defined in Section 2923.41 of the Ohio Revised Code.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Count 25 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(3)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he was under 

indictment for or has been convicted of a felony offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, 

administration, distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 14th day of May 2013, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga 

County, Ohio, Case No. CR 572717, having been indicted for or convicted of the crime of 

Trafficking, in violation of 2925.03 of the State of Ohio.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.

Prosecuting Attorney
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Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count 26 Having Weapons Under Disability - F3

§2923.13(A)(2)

Defendants Marcus Ladson

Date of Offense On or about March 14, 2015

The grandjurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendants) unlawfully

did knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use any firearm or dangerous ordnance and he has been 

adjudicated a delinquent child for the commission of an offense, to wit: the said Marcus Ladson, with 

counsel, on or about the the 23rd day of June 2008, in the Juvenile Court, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, 

Case No. DL 05 103029 having been adjudicated a delinquent child of Aggravated Burglary, in 

violation of Revised Code Section 2911.11 of the State of Ohio that, if committed by an adult, would 

have been a felony offense of violence.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Ohio.
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